

No. 24-6336

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL MONTOYA,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Arizona Supreme Court*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KRISTIN K. MAYES

Attorney General of Arizona

DANIEL C. BARR

Chief Deputy Attorney General

JOSHUA D. BENDOR

Solicitor General

JASON D. LEWIS

Deputy Solicitor General

Section Chief of Capital Litigation

**Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL

2005 N. Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

CLDocket@azag.gov

Telephone: (602) 542-4686

Counsel for Respondent

**CAPITAL CASE
QUESTION(S) PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION(S) PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 3 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| INTRODUCTION | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 10 |
| I. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT PROPERLY APPLIED <i>MORGAN V. ILLINOIS</i> IN REVIEWING MONTOYA'S MOTION TO STRIKE JUROR 17 FOR CAUSE..... | 11 |
| A. Death Qualification: <i>Witherspoon</i> through <i>Morgan</i> | 11 |
| B. The Arizona Supreme Court properly applied <i>Morgan</i> | 13 |
| C. Juror 17 was not impaired. | 16 |
| II. MOTIONS TO REMOVE FOR CAUSE ARE NOT SUBJECT TO MORE SEARCHING REVIEW, EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES. | 18 |
| A. The decision to eliminate peremptory challenges. | 18 |
| B. The absence of peremptory challenges does not compel more searching review..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980) | 12 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) | 18, 19, 22 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) | 20 |
| <i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986) | 12 |
| <i>Davis v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 122 (1976)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019) | 18 |
| <i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) | 19 |
| <i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) | 19 |
| <i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992) | passim |
| <i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984) | 20 |
| <i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006) | 19 |
| <i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988) | 13, 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>State v. Ring</i> , 204 Ariz. 534 (2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) | 18 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) | passim |
| <i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)..... | 11 |
